Passing of Past National President Barbara Anne Mayberry

By the authority vested in me as National President of the Auxiliary to Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, and the National Constitution, Rules and Regulations, it is hereby ordered as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: It is with deepest regret that I report the death of Past National President Barbara Anne (Hannon) Mayberry in East Longmeadow, Massachusetts on September 20, 2018 at the age of 94 years.

Section 2: Barbara was a member of L. A. Tifft Auxiliary No. 10, Department of Massachusetts. She held many offices in her local Auxiliary and the Department of Massachusetts, and served as National President in 2006-2007.

Section 3: Visitation will take place on Monday, October 8, 2018 from 4:00 PM to 7:00 PM at Sampson's Chapel of the Acres, 21 Tinkham Road, Springfield, MA 01129, with an Auxiliary funeral service being conducted by Auxiliary No. 10 and Sons Camp No. 15 at 5:15 PM. The funeral service will be Tuesday, October 8, 2018 at 10:00 AM at St. Catherine of Sienna, 1023 Parker Street, Springfield, MA 01129.

<u>Section 4</u>: The Auxiliary to Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War extends its sincere condolences to Barbara's family and friends.

Section 8: All Charters are to be draped in black for a period of thirty (30) days.

<u>Section 9</u>: All Sisters are respectfully directed to attach a black mourning ribbon to their membership badge for a period of thirty (30) days.

The foregoing Special General Order is proclaimed this fourth day of October, in the year of our Lord two thousand eighteen, and of the Independence of the United States of America the two hundred and forty-third, in the city of Wonewoc, County of Juneau, State of Wisconsin.

> /s/ Denise Bernadine Oman, PNP National President, ASUVCW

ATTEST:

By: /s/ Rachelle M. Campbell, PNP National Secretary, ASUVCW